
                   
                                                

TOWN OF GRANITE QUARRY 
TOWN COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, October 13, 2025 6:00 p.m. 

 

 
Present: Mayor Brittany Barnhardt, Council Member John Linker, Council Member Laurie Mack, Council 
Member Rich Luhrs  
Not Present: Mayor Pro Tem Doug Shelton 
Staff: Town Manager/Fire Chief Jason Hord; Town Clerk Aubrey Smith; Town Attorney Zachary Moretz; 
Police Chief Todd Taylor; Public Works Director Colton Fries; Fire Captain Sean Dunham; Fire Engineer 
Matthew Quales; Firefighter Timothy Flanagan; Firefighter Spencer Best 
 
Call to Order: Mayor Barnhardt called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
Moment of Silence: Mayor Barnhardt led a moment of silence. 
Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Barnhardt. 
 
1. Approval of the Agenda 

ACTION: Council Member Mack made a motion to approve the agenda. Council Member Luhrs seconded 
the motion. The motion passed 3-0. 

 
2. Approval of the Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of the Minutes 
1) Strategic Planning Meeting September 4, 2025 
2) Regular Meeting September 8, 2025 

B. Departmental Reports  
C. Financial Reports  
D. 2026 Town Council Regular Meeting and Office Holiday Closing Schedule 
E. 2026 Planning Board and Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting Schedule 
 
ACTION: Council Member Linker made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. Council 
Member Luhrs seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0. 

 
3. Public Comments – There were no public comments. 
 
4. Town Manager’s Update 

Manager Hord shared highlights from the Town Manager’s report in the agenda packet including that there 
had been discussion with SRU regarding the Highway 52 project; a revised design should be available 
very soon. The newest batch of wayfinding signs should be installed this week. He thanked Council 
Member Luhrs and Public Works Assistant Director Josh Whitley for manning the Town booth at the 
German Fest. The Ames Construction building at 3000 Old Concord Road is nearing completion of the 
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outer shell. Preparations for Granite Fest are underway for the concert and food trucks on Friday night and 
the main event on Saturday. 
 
Manager Hord stated that a new Office Assistant, Brittany Rose, had been hired and was a welcome 
addition to the admin team. He recognized the Fire Department’s C-Shift including newly promoted 
Engineer Quales and newly promoted full-time Firefighter Timothy Flanagan. Firefighter Flanagan was a 
part-time firefighter with the department. Manager Hord also recognized part-time Firefighter Spencer 
Best who recently joined the department after earning his EMT certification. 
 
Manager Hord stated that members of the Events Committee have formed an outside committee to plan 
celebrations for Granite Quarry’s 125th anniversary next year. They are interested in collecting historical 
information on the town. 

 
Old Business     None 
New Business 
 
5. Budget Amendment   FY25-26 #2 Granite Fest 

Staff requested to move funds from one line to another to cover overages and unexpected costs for Granite 
Fest. 
 
ACTION: Council Member Luhrs made a motion to approve Budget Amendment FY25-26 #2 as 
presented. Council Member Linker seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0. 
 

6. Budget Amendment   FY25-26 #3 FEMA Funds- Florence 
Staff submitted a request for reimbursement to the NC Division of Emergency Management for labor and 
costs associated with the disaster recovery of Hurricane Florence. The Town was granted a reimbursement 
of $44,926.00. 
 
ACTION: Council Member Linker made a motion to approve Budget Amendment FY25-26 #3 as 
presented. Council Member Mack seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0. 
 

7. Budget Amendment   FY25-26 #4 Centennial Park Project 
At the Strategic Planning meeting on 9/4/2025, the Council directed staff to negotiate a contract for the 
design of the Centennial Park Trails. 
 
ACTION: Council Member Linker made a motion to approve Budget Amendment FY25-26 #4 as 
presented. Council Luhrs seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0. 
 

8. Discussion and Possible Decision  Chamber Gala Sponsorship 
The Council discussed the opportunity to sponsor the Chamber’s 100th anniversary gala and who may want 
to attend. There was consensus to revisit the item at the next regular meeting. 
 
ACTION: Council Member Linker made a motion to table the item until next month. Council Member 
Luhrs seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0. 
 

9. Discussion and Possible Decision  Non-Profit Sponsorship – GQES PTA 
The Council discussed the request for funding from Granite Quarry Elementary School’s PTA to provide 
meals for 30 low-income families to mitigate food insecurity during the holidays. Manager Hord shared 
that The Blessing Basket, another local organization, has pledged to give $500 towards the requested 
$1,500.  
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ACTION: Council Member Luhrs made a motion to approve the sponsorship request from Granite Quarry 
Elementary School PTA for the amount of $1,000. Council Member Linker seconded the motion. The 
motion passed 3-0. 
 

10. Proclamations  
A. Breast Cancer Awareness  October 
B. Veterans Day    November 11, 2025    
Mayor Barnhardt recognized the proclamations for Breast Cancer Awareness Month and Veterans Day. 

 
11. Council Comments  

• Mayor Barnhardt reminded the Council that a strategic planning session to discuss town hall upgrades 
has been planned for November 10, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. 
 

12. Announcements and Date Reminders  
A. Thursday October 16  7:30 a.m. Power in Partnership Breakfast 
B. Friday  October 17  7:00 p.m. Granite Fest Concert 
C. Saturday October 18  1:00 p.m. Granite Fest 
D. Wednesday  October 22  5:30 p.m. CRMPO TAC  
E. Friday  October 24  11:00 a.m. GQ Auxiliary BBQ Fundraiser 
F. Thursday October 30  6:00 p.m. RMA Dinner 
G. Friday  October 31  5:00 p.m. FD Trunk or Treat 
H. Monday November 3  6:00 p.m. Planning Board  
I. Monday November 3  6:15 p.m. Board of Adjustment  
J. Tuesday  November 4  6:30 a.m. Election Day 
K. Monday November 10  5:00 p.m. Strategic Planning Session 
 

Adjournment 
ACTION: Council Member Mack made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Luhrs seconded the motion. 
The motion passed with all in favor. The meeting ended at 6:36 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Town Clerk 



 

2026 Town Council Regular Meeting Schedule 
(Regular Meetings are scheduled for the second Monday of each month at 6:00 p.m.) 

 
 January 12   Monday  
 February 9   Monday 
 March 9   Monday 
 April 13   Monday 
 May 11    Monday 
 June 8    Monday 
 July 13    Monday 
 August 10   Monday 
 September 14  Monday  
 October 12   Monday  
 November 9   Monday 
 December 14  Monday  

 

 
 
 
 

2026 Holiday Schedule 
 

Holiday Observance Date Day of the Week 
New Year’s Day January 1, 2026 Thursday 
Martin Luther King Jr. Day January 19 Monday 
Good Friday April 3 Friday 
Memorial Day May 25 Monday 
Independence Day July 3 Friday 
Labor Day September 7 Monday 
Veterans Day  November 11 Wednesday 
Thanksgiving November 26 & 27 Thursday & Friday 
Christmas December 24, 25 & 28 Thur., Fri., & Monday 

 



 
 

2026 Planning Board & Board of Adjustment 
Regular Meeting Schedule 

(Regular Meetings are scheduled for the first Monday of each month. The Planning Board 
meeting will begin at 6:00 p.m. and the Board of Adjustment meeting will begin at 6:15 p.m. 
If the first Monday falls on a holiday, the Planning Board will meet the following Tuesday) 

 
 January 5   Monday 
 February 2   Monday 
 March 2   Monday 
 April 6    Monday 
 May 4    Monday 
 June 1    Monday 
 July 6    Monday 
 August 3   Monday 
 September 8   Tuesday 
 October 5   Monday 
 November 2   Monday 
 December 7   Monday 
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